



## Acko Event Based Personal Accident Policy Policy Wordings

Hi ACKO Customer,

Welcome to ACKO's Event Based Personal Accident Policy wordings!

We have simplified your way around the document. Click on any section below to go there.

<b>Section 1: Preamble</b>	<b>- 2 -</b>
<b>Section 2: Definitions</b>	<b>- 2 -</b>
2.1 Standard Definitions	- 2 -
<b>Section 3: Benefits</b>	<b>- 6 -</b>
<b>Section 4: Exclusions</b>	<b>- 7 -</b>
Standard Exclusions	- 7 -
<b>Section 5: General Terms And Conditions</b>	<b>- 8 -</b>
<b>Section 6: Other Terms And Conditions</b>	<b>- 9 -</b>
6.1 Claims Procedure	- 9 -
6.1.1 Claims conditions	- 9 -
6.1.2 Claim registration	- 10 -
6.1.3 Claim Reimbursement Process	- 10 -
6.1.4 Scrutiny of Claim Documents	- 11 -
6.1.5 Claim Assessment	- 11 -
6.1.6 Claims Investigation	- 11 -
6.1.7 Settlement and Repudiation of a claim	- 12 -
6.1.8 Representation against Rejection	- 12 -
6.1.9 Claim Payment Terms	- 12 -
6.3 Grievance Redressal	- 13 -

## Section 1: Preamble

This Policy Wording, together with the Schedule of Benefits, is an insurance contract between you and us. On receipt of premium as specified in the Schedule, we promise to provide you insurance for the covers specified in the Schedule, subject to terms and conditions explained in this document.

We promise to cover you basis the statements made in the proposal form, by you or on your behalf and on behalf of all Insured Persons, which is incorporated into the Policy as a copy of the duly completed proposal form. In case such statements and/or information are incorrect, in complete or inaccurate in any way, we shall have the right to re-evaluate the terms of the Benefits for the remainder of the Policy Period. Please do review these details for accuracy completeness and reach out to Us for any amendments required.

Some keywords related to and used in the Policy have been defined in Section 2 (Definitions).

This document explains the following details related to Your Policy:

- General conditions applicable to Benefits
- Basic Benefits
- Exclusions
- Claim process
- Other terms and conditions

## Section 2: Definitions

### 2.1 Standard Definitions

1. **Accident** means sudden, unforeseen and involuntary event caused by external, visible and violent means.
2. **Cashless facility** means a facility extended by the insurer to the insured where the payments, of the costs of treatment undergone by the insured in accordance with the policy terms and conditions, are directly made to the Network Provider by the insurer to the extent pre-authorization is approved.
3. **Condition Precedent** means a policy term or condition upon which the Insurer's liability under the policy is conditional upon.
4. **Congenital Anomaly** means a condition which is present since birth, and which is abnormal with reference to form, structure or position.
  - a) Internal Congenital Anomaly- Congenital anomaly which is not in the visible and accessible parts of the body.

- b) External Congenital Anomaly- Congenital anomaly which is in the visible and accessible parts of the body
5. **Day Care Centre** means any institution established for Day Care Treatment of illness and/or injuries or a medical setup with a Hospital and which has been registered with the local authorities, wherever applicable, and is under supervision of a registered and qualified Medical Practitioner AND must comply with all minimum criterion as under –
- has qualified nursing staff under its employment;
  - has qualified Medical Practitioner/s in charge;
  - has fully equipped operation theatre of its own where surgical procedures are carried out;
  - maintains daily records of patients and will make these accessible to the insurance company's authorized personnel.
6. **Day Care Treatment** means medical treatment, and/or surgical procedure which is:
- undertaken under General or Local Anesthesia in a hospital/Day Care Centre in less than 24 hrs because of technological advancement, and
  - Which would have otherwise required hospitalization of more than 24 hours.
- Treatment normally taken on an out-patient basis is not included in the scope of this definition.
7. **Dental Treatment** means a treatment related to teeth or structures supporting teeth including examinations, fillings (where appropriate), crowns, extractions and Surgery.
8. **Disclosure to information norm:** The policy shall be void and all premium paid thereon shall be forfeited to the Company in the event of misrepresentation, mis-description or non-disclosure of any material fact.
9. **Emergency Care** means management for an illness or injury which results in symptoms which occur suddenly and unexpectedly and requires immediate care by a Medical Practitioner to prevent death or serious long term impairment of the insured person's health.
10. **Hospital** means any institution established for in-patient care and Day Care Treatment of illness and/or injuries and which has been registered as a hospital with the local authorities under Clinical Establishments (Registration and Regulation) Act 2010 or under enactments specified under the Schedule of Section 56(1) of the said act Or complies with all minimum criteria as under:
- has qualified nursing staff under its employment round the clock;
  - has at least 10 in-patient beds in towns having a population of less than 10,00,000 and at least 15 in-patient beds in all other places;
  - has qualified Medical Practitioner(s) in charge round the clock;
  - has a fully equipped operation theatre of its own where surgical procedures are carried out;
  - maintains daily records of patients and makes these accessible to the insurance company's authorized personnel;
11. **Hospitalization** means admission in a Hospital for a minimum period of 24 consecutive 'In-patient Care' hours except for specified procedures/ treatments, where such admission could be for a period of less than 24 consecutive hours.
12. **Injury** means accidental physical bodily harm excluding illness or disease solely and directly caused by external, violent, visible and evident means which is verified and certified by a

Medical Practitioner.

13. **Inpatient care** means treatment for which the insured person has to stay in a hospital for more than 24 hours for a covered event.
14. **Intensive care unit** means an identified section, ward or wing of a hospital which is under the constant supervision of a dedicated medical practitioner(s), and which is specially equipped for the continuous monitoring and treatment of patients who are in a critical condition, or require life support facilities and where the level of care and supervision is considerably more sophisticated and intensive than in the ordinary and other wards.
15. **ICU Charges** means the amount charged by a Hospital towards ICU expenses which shall include the expenses for ICU bed, general medical support services provided to any ICU patient including monitoring devices, critical care nursing and intensivist charges.
16. **Medical Advice** means any consultation or advice from a Medical Practitioner including the issuance of any prescription or follow-up prescription.
17. **Medical Expenses** means those expenses that an Insured Person has necessarily and actually incurred for medical treatment on account of Illness or Accident on the advice of a Medical Practitioner, as long as these are no more than would have been payable if the Insured Person had not been insured and no more than other hospitals or doctors in the same locality would have charged for the same medical treatment.
18. **Medical Practitioner** means a person who holds a valid registration from the Medical Council of any State or Medical Council of India or Council for Indian Medicine or for Homeopathy set up by the Government of India or a State Government and is thereby entitled to practice medicine within its jurisdiction; and is acting within its scope and jurisdiction of license.
19. **Medically Necessary Treatment** means any treatment, tests, medication, or stay in hospital or part of a stay in hospital which:
  - a) is required for the medical management of the illness or injury suffered by the insured;
  - b) must not exceed the level of care necessary to provide safe, adequate and appropriate medical care in scope, duration, or intensity;
  - c) must have been prescribed by a Medical Practitioner;
  - d) must conform to the professional standards widely accepted in international medical practice or by the medical community in India.
20. **Network Provider** means hospitals or health care providers enlisted by an insurer, TPA or jointly by an Insurer and TPA to provide medical services to an insured by a Cashless facility.
21. **Non-Network** means any hospital, day care centre or other provider that is not part of the network.
22. **Notification of Claim** means the process of intimating a claim to the insurer or TPA through any of the recognized modes of communication.
23. **OPD treatment** means the one in which the Insured visits a clinic / hospital or associated facility like a consultation room for diagnosis and treatment based on the advice of a Medical Practitioner. The Insured is not admitted as a day care or in-patient.
24. **Pre-Existing Disease** means any condition, ailment, injury or disease:
  - a) That is/are diagnosed by a physician within 48 months prior to the effective date of the policy issued by the insurer or its reinstatement or
  - b) For which Medical Advice or treatment was recommended by, or received from, a

physician within 48 months prior to the effective date of the policy issued by the insurer or its reinstatement.

25. **Pre-hospitalization Medical Expenses** means medical expenses incurred during pre-defined number of days preceding the hospitalization of the Insured Person, provided that:
- a) Such Medical Expenses are incurred for the same condition for which the Insured Person's Hospitalization was required, and
  - b) The In-patient Hospitalization claim for such Hospitalization is admissible by the Insurance Company.
26. **Qualified nurse** means a person who holds a valid registration from the Nursing Council of India or the Nursing Council of any state in India.
27. **Reasonable and Customary Charges** means the charges for services or supplies, which are the standard charges for the specific provider and consistent with the prevailing charges in the geographical area for identical or similar services, taking into account the nature of the illness / injury involved.
28. **Room Rent** means the amount charged by a Hospital towards Room and Boarding expenses and shall include the associated medical expenses.
29. **Surgery or Surgical Procedure** means manual and / or operative procedure (s) required for treatment of an illness or injury, correction of deformities and defects, diagnosis and cure of diseases, relief from suffering and prolongation of life, performed in a hospital or Day Care Centre by a Medical Practitioner.
30. **Unproven/Experimental treatment** means the treatment including drug experimental therapy which is not based on established medical practice in India, is treatment experimental or unproven.

31. **AYUSH Hospital:** An AYUSH Hospital is a healthcare facility wherein medical/surgical/para-surgical treatment procedures and interventions are carried out by *AYUSH Medical Practitioner(s)* comprising of any of the following:

- a. Central or State Government AYUSH Hospital; or
- b. Teaching hospital attached to AYUSH College recognized by the Central Government/Central Council of Indian Medicine/Central Council for Homeopathy; or
- c. AYUSH Hospital, standalone or co-located with in-patient healthcare facility of any recognized system of medicine, registered with the local authorities, wherever applicable, and is under the supervision of a qualified registered *AYUSH Medical Practitioner* and must comply with all the following criterion:

- i. Having at least 5 in-patient beds;
- ii. Having qualified *AYUSH Medical Practitioner* in charge round the clock;
- iii. Having dedicated AYUSH therapy sections as required and/or has equipped operation theatre where surgical procedures are to be carried out;
- iv. Maintaining daily records of the patients and making them accessible to the insurance company's authorized representative.

**32. AYUSH Day Care Centre:** AYUSH Day Care Centre means and includes Community Health Centre (CHC), Primary Health Centre (PHC), Dispensary, Clinic, Polyclinic or any such health centre which is registered with the local authorities, wherever applicable and having facilities for carrying out treatment procedures and medical or surgical/para-surgical interventions or both under the supervision of registered AYUSH *Medical Practitioner* (s) on day care basis without in-patient services and must comply with all the following criterion:

- i. Having qualified registered AYUSH *Medical Practitioner*(s) in charge;
- ii. Having dedicated AYUSH therapy sections as required and/or has equipped operation theatre where surgical procedures are to be carried out;
- iii. Maintaining daily records of the patients and making them accessible to the insurance company's authorized representative.

## Section 3: Benefits

All the benefits listed in this part are available to anyone insured under the policy.

### Medical Expenses Reimbursement:

If an Insured Person suffers an Injury due to an Accident that occurs during the Coverage Period (Duration of the event as specified in the Policy Schedule) and that Injury solely and directly requires the Insured Person to be Hospitalized or under Day Care Treatment, then We will reimburse the costs incurred on Medical Expenses up to the limit specified in the Certificate of Insurance.

The Company shall also indemnify medical expenses incurred for inpatient care treatment under Ayurveda, Yoga and Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homeopathy systems of medicines during each Policy Year up to the limit of sum insured as specified in the policy schedule in any AYUSH Hospital.

This Cover Benefit will be payable provided that:

- a. The Hospitalization or Day Care Treatment is for Medically Necessary Treatment and is commenced and continued on the written advice of the treating Medical Practitioner;
- b. The Insured Person is admitted to Hospital and/or undergoes Day Care Treatment within 2 days of the occurrence of the Accident;
- c. We will reimburse only those Medical Expenses that are Reasonable and Customary Charges.



## Section 4: Exclusions

We shall not be liable to make any payment under this Policy caused by, arising out of or attributable to any of the following.

### Standard Exclusions

We shall not be liable to make any payment for any claim under the Policy in respect of an Insured Person, directly or indirectly for, caused by, arising from or in any way attributable to any of the following:

- a. Any Pre-Existing Disease or any Injury or disability arising out of a Pre-Existing Disease or any complication arising therefrom.
- b. Suicide or attempted suicide, intentional self-inflicted Injury or acts of self-destruction, whether the Insured Person is medically sane or insane.
- c. Mental Illness including psychiatric conditions, mental disorders, disturbances of consciousness, strokes, fits or convulsions which affect the entire body and pathological disturbances caused by mental reaction to the same.
- d. Bacterial infections (except pyogenic infection which occurs through a cut or wound due to Accident).
- e. Medical or surgical treatment except as necessary solely and directly as a result of an Accident.
- f. Certification of injury by a Medical Practitioner who shares the same residence as the Insured Person or who is a member of the Insured Person's family.
- g. Injury arising from or caused due to use, abuse or a consequence or influence of an abuse of any substance, intoxicant, drug, alcohol or hallucinogen.
- h. Injury arising or resulting from the Insured Person committing any breach of law or participating in an actual or attempted felony, riot, crime, misdemeanour or civil commotion with criminal intent.
- i. Injury caused by participation of the Insured Person in any flying activity, except as a bona fide, fare-paying passenger of a recognized airline on regular routes and on a scheduled timetable.
- j. Injury arising out of or attributable to foreign invasion, act of foreign enemies, hostilities, warlike operations (whether war be declared or not or while performing duties in the armed forces of any country during war or at peace time), participation in any naval, military or airforce operation, civil war, public defence, rebellion, revolution, insurrection, military or usurped power.
- k. Injury arising from or caused by ionizing radiation or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel (explosive or hazardous form) or resulting from or from any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence to the loss, claim or expense from any nuclear waste from the combustion of nuclear fuel, nuclear, chemical or biological attack.

l. Chemical attack or weapons means the emission, discharge, dispersal, release or escape of any solid, liquid or gaseous chemical compound which, when suitably distributed, is capable of causing any illness, incapacitating disability or death.

m. Biological attack or weapons means the emission, discharge, dispersal, release or escape of any pathogenic (disease producing) microorganisms and/or biologically produced toxins (including genetically modified organisms and chemically synthesized toxins) which are capable of causing any illness, incapacitating disability or death.

## Section 5: General Terms And Conditions

1. **Disclosure to Information Norm:** This Policy has been issued on the basis of the Disclosure to Information Norm, including the information provided in respect of the Insured Persons in the Proposal Form, personal statement and any other details submitted in relation to the Proposal Form/personal statement. If at the time of issuance of Policy or during continuation of the Policy, any material fact in the information provided to Us in the Proposal Form or otherwise, by You or the Insured Person, or anyone acting on behalf of You or an Insured Person is found to be incorrect, incomplete, suppressed or not disclosed, wilfully or otherwise, the Policy shall be void and no benefit will be payable thereunder.
2. **Dishonest & Fraudulent Claims:** If any claim is in any manner dishonest or fraudulent, or is supported by any dishonest or fraudulent means or devices, whether by You or any Insured Person or anyone acting on behalf of You or an Insured Person, then this Policy will be void and all benefits otherwise payable under it will be forfeited.
3. **Material Information:** Material information to be disclosed includes every matter that You are aware of, or could reasonably be expected to know, that relates to questions in the Proposal Form/personal statement, and which is relevant to Us in order to accept the risk of insurance. You must exercise the same duty to disclose those matters to Us before the extension, variation, endorsement of the contract We may, adjust the scope of cover and / or premium, if necessary, accordingly.
4. **Alterations in the Policy:** This Policy constitutes the complete contract of insurance. No change or alteration will be effective or valid unless approved in writing which will be evidenced by a written endorsement, signed and stamped by Us.
5. **Geography & Policy Currency:** This Policy applies to events or occurrences taking place in the Geographical Scope specified in the Policy Schedule. All payments under this Policy will only be made in the currency specified in the Policy Schedule.
6. **Cancellation/Termination of the Policy (other than cancellation in the Free Look Period):**
  - i. You cannot terminate this Policy at any time.



- ii. We may at any time terminate this Policy on grounds of misrepresentation, fraud or non-disclosure of material facts by You or any Insured Person upon 30 days' notice by sending an endorsement to Your address shown in the Policy Schedule without refund of premium.
- 7. Governing Law & Dispute Resolution:** Any and all disputes or differences under or in relation to this Policy will be determined by the Indian Courts and subject to Indian law.
  - 8. Notices & Communications:** Any notice or communication in relation to this Policy will be in writing and if it is to:
    - i. You or any Insured Person, then it will be sent to You at Your address specified in the Policy Schedule and You will act for all Insured Persons for these purposes.
    - ii. Us, it will be delivered to Our address specified in the Policy Schedule. No insurance agents, insurance intermediaries or other person or entity is authorised to receive any notice or communication on Our behalf.
  - 9. Electronic Transactions:** You agree to comply with all the terms and conditions of electronic transactions as We shall prescribe from time to time, and confirm that all transactions effected facilities for conducting remote transactions such as the Internet, World Wide Web, electronic data interchange, call centres, tele-service operations (whether voice, video, data or combination thereof) or by means of electronic, computer, automated machines network or through other means of telecommunication, in respect of this Policy and claim related details, shall constitute legally binding when done in compliance with Our terms for such facilities.
  - 10. Assignment:** The Policy and the benefits under this Policy can be assigned in only in accordance with applicable law.

## Section 6: Other Terms And Conditions

### 6.1 Claims Procedure

There is one mode of submitting a claim and you can utilize the following -

1. You can file a reimbursement claim directly with ACKO

#### 6.1.1 Claims conditions

- For claims, we require you to submit any requested claims document within a set timelines to receive a payout.
- If you do not submit all of your documentation on time, we unfortunately may not be able to pay your claim.
- However, if it was not possible for you to submit the documentation earlier, we will make exceptions to pay your claim to you.
- If you buy a policy from ACKO, you agree to assist our representatives in understanding whether your claim is admissible under the policy you have bought.

- As an ACKO customer, you agree to allow our medical practitioners and ACKO representatives to review your medical and hospitalization records and to investigate facts around your claim.
- There may be cases where we require you to go through a medical examination for confirmation before we pay your claim. ACKO will pay for your medical examination in such cases.

### 6.1.2 Claim registration

When you decide to go for a hospitalization which you plan to claim for, you or your dependents / nominee must notify ACKO - either directly through our app, email or call centre or through our

If you have to undergo an emergency hospitalization, as an ACKO customer, you agree to inform us about your hospitalization within 48 hours of being admitted, before discharge. In case you delay informing ACKO outside these timelines, ACKO can choose to deny your claim.

When you file a claim with ACKO, you may be required to inform ACKO of the following:

- Your policy number / UHID number
- The name of the policyholder
- The name of the insured person for whom you are claiming
- The nature of the injury / medical issue
- The name and address of the hospital and name of your doctor
- The date of admission (start date of the hospitalization)
- Other information related to your claim

### 6.1.3 Claim Reimbursement Process

For reimbursement of Medical Expenses, you may submit the following documents for reimbursement of the claim to Our branch or head office at your own expense not later than 15 days from the date of discharge from the Hospital. You can obtain a claim form from any of Our branch offices or download a copy from Our website [www.acko.com](http://www.acko.com).

List of necessary claim documents to be submitted for reimbursement are as following:

#### **Claim related to Hospitalization**

- Claim form duly filled and signed by the insured
- Original Discharge summary
- Original hospital bill with detailed break-up of charges applied by hospital
- Original payment receipts with receipt numbers & stamp/ seal of the provider
- Original Pharmacy/ medicine receipts with receipt numbers & stamp / seal of the provider
- Copy of all Laboratory and test reports
- Copy of medical prescription
- Duly filled NEFT Mandate form (NEFT details and cancelled cheque of the proposer with Name of the client/ Bank Name / IFSC code and account number or First page of passbook with Name of the client/ Bank Name/IFSC code and account number)

- A copy of your Aadhaar card, or any other government photo ID and PAN Card. This is not mandatory if your ID card is linked with the policy while issuance or in a previous claim
- Other documents as may be required by Acko General Insurance to determine the admissibility of claim

We may call for any additional documents/information as required based on the circumstances of the claim wherever the claim is under further investigation or available documents do not provide clarity.

In case there is a delay in notification of a claim or submission of claim documents as specified above, then in addition to the documents mentioned above, the Insured Person will also be required to provide Us the reason for such delay in writing.

We will condone the delay on merit for delayed claims where the delay has been proved to be for reasons beyond the claimant's control.

#### 6.1.4 Scrutiny of Claim Documents

- We shall scrutinize the claim form and the accompanying documents. Any deficiency in the documents shall be intimated to the Insured Person
- If the deficiency in the necessary claim documents is not met or are partially met in 10 working days of the first intimation, We shall remind the Insured Person of the same every 10 (ten) days thereafter.
- We will send a maximum of 3 (three) reminders.
- We may, at Our sole discretion, decide to deduct the amount of claim for which deficiency is intimated to the Insured Person and settle the claim if we observe that such a claim is otherwise valid under the Policy.

#### 6.1.5 Claim Assessment

We will pay the indemnity amount as specified in the applicable Basic Benefit in accordance with the terms of this Policy.

#### 6.1.6 Claims Investigation

We shall make the payment of admissible claim (as per terms and conditions of the Policy) OR communicate Our rejection/non admissibility of claim under the Policy within 30 days of submission of all necessary documents and information and any other additional information required for the settlement of the claim.

All claims which in Our view require an investigation, will be investigated and settled in accordance with the applicable regulatory guidelines, including the IRDAI (Protection of Policyholders Interests) Regulations, 2017, as amended from time to time. Where the circumstances of a claim warrant an investigation in Our opinion, We shall initiate and complete such investigation at the earliest, in any case not later than 30 days from the date of receipt of

the last necessary document. In such cases, We shall settle or reject the claim, as may be the case, within 30 days from the date of receipt of the last necessary document.

### 6.1.7 Settlement and Repudiation of a claim

As an insurance, We shall settle the claim within 30 days from the date of receipt of the last necessary document in accordance with the provisions of the IRDAI (Health Insurance) Regulations, 2016, as amended from time to time.

In the case of delay in the payment of a claim We shall be liable to pay interest from the date of receipt of the last necessary document to the date of payment of claim at a rate 2% above the bank rate.

However, where the circumstances of a claim warrant an investigation in Our opinion, We shall initiate and complete such investigation at the earliest, in any case not later than 30 days from the date of receipt of the last necessary document. In such cases, We shall settle the claim within 45 days from the date of receipt of the last necessary document. In such cases, if there is a delay beyond stipulated 45 days We shall be liable to pay interest at a rate 2% above the bank rate from the date of receipt of the last necessary document to the date of payment of claim.

### 6.1.8 Representation against Rejection

Where a rejection is communicated by Us, the Insured Person may, if so desired, within 15 days from the date of receipt of the claim's decision represent to Us for reconsideration of the decision.

### 6.1.9 Claim Payment Terms

- We shall have no liability to make payment of a claim under the Policy in respect of an Insured Person once the applicable Sum Insured for that Insured Person is exhausted.
- All claims will be payable in India and in Indian rupees.
- The Sum Insured opted under the Policy shall be reduced by the amount payable / paid under the Policy terms and conditions and any covers applicable under the Policy and only the balance shall be available as the Sum Insured for the unexpired Coverage Period or Policy Period, as the case may be.
- If the Insured Person suffers a relapse within 45 days from the date of discharge from the Hospital for which a claim has been made, then such relapse shall be deemed to be part of the same claim and all the limits for "Any one illness" under this Policy shall be applied as if they were under a single claim.

**For Reimbursement claims**, the payment shall be made to the Insured Person. In the unfortunate event of the Insured Person's death, We will pay the Nominee (as named in the Schedule) and in case of no Nominee, to the legal heir who holds a succession certificate or indemnity bond to that effect, whichever is available and whose discharge shall be treated as full and final discharge of Our liability under the Policy.

### 6.3 Grievance Redressal

If You/Insured Person may have a grievance that requires to be redressed, You/ Insured Person may contact Us with the details of the grievance through:

Our website: [www.acko.com](http://www.acko.com)

Email: [grievance@acko.com](mailto:grievance@acko.com) Toll Free : 1860 266 2256

Courier: Any of Our Branch office or corporate office during business hours.

You/Insured Person may also approach the grievance cell at any of Our branches with the details of the grievance during Our working hours from Monday to Friday.

If You/Insured Person are not satisfied with Our redressal of Your grievance through one of the above methods, You/Insured Person may contact the Grievance Officer at the following address:

Grievance Redressal Officer

Acko General Insurance Limited

2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, #36/5, Hustlehub One East, Somasandrapalya,

27th Main Rd, Sector 2, HSR Layout,

Bengaluru, Karnataka - 560102

[grievance@acko.com](mailto:grievance@acko.com)

In the event of unsatisfactory response from the Grievance Officer, he/she may, register a complaint in the Integrated Grievance Management System (IGMS) of the IRDAI.

Where the grievance is not resolved, the insured may, subject to vested jurisdiction, approach the Insurance Ombudsman for the redressal of grievance. The details of the Insurance Ombudsman are available below:

**AHMEDABAD - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman**, Jeevan Prakash Building, 6th floor,

Tilak Marg, Relief Road, Ahmedabad – 380 001. Tel.: 079 - 25501201/02/05/06, Email: [bimalokpal.ahmedabad@ecoi.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.ahmedabad@ecoi.co.in)

**BENGALURU - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman**, Jeevan Soudha Building, PID No. 57-27-N-19, Ground Floor, 19/19, 24th Main Road, JP Nagar, 1st Phase, Bengaluru – 560 078. Tel.: 080 - 26652048 / 26652049, Email: [bimalokpal.bengaluru@ecoi.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.bengaluru@ecoi.co.in)

**BHOPAL - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman**, 2nd Floor, Janak Vihar Complex, 6, Malviya Nagar, Bhopal(M.P.)-462 003. Tel.:- 0755-2769201/9202 Fax: 0755-2769203

Email: [bimalokpal.bhopal@ecoi.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.bhopal@ecoi.co.in) (States of Madhya Pradesh and Chattisgarh.)

**BHUBANESHWAR - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman**, 62, Forest Park, Bhubaneswar-751 009. Tel.: 0674 - 2596461 /2596455 Fax: 0674-2596429 Email: [bimalokpal.bhubaneswar@ecoi.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.bhubaneswar@ecoi.co.in) (State of Orissa.)

**CHANDIGARH - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman** S.C.O. No.101-103,2nd Floor, Batra Building, Sector 17-D, Chandigarh-160017. Tel.:- 0172-2706468/2706196 Fax: 0172-2708274



Email: [bimalokpal.chandigarh@ecoi.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.chandigarh@ecoi.co.in) (States of Punjab, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir and Union territory of Chandigarh.)

**CHENNAI - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman**, Fathima Akhtar Court, 4th Floor, 453 (old 312), Anna Salai, Teynampet, Chennai-600 018. Tel.:- 044-24333668 /24335284 Fax: 044-24333664 Email: [bimalokpal.chennai@ecoi.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.chennai@ecoi.co.in) [State of Tamil Nadu and Union Territories - Pondicherry Town and Karaikal (which are part of Union Territory of Pondicherry).]

**DELHI - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman**, 2/2 A, Universal Insurance Building, Asaf Ali Road, New Delhi-110 002. Tel.: 011 - 23232481/23213504 Fax: 011-23230858 Email: [bimalokpal.delhi@ecoi.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.delhi@ecoi.co.in) (States of Delhi.)

**GUWAHATI - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman**, "Jeevan Nivesh", 5th Floor, S.S. Road, Guwahati-781 001 Tel.:- 0361-2132204/5 Fax : 0361-2732937 Email: [bimalokpal.guwahati@ecoi.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.guwahati@ecoi.co.in) (States of Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Mizoram, Arunachal Pradesh, Nagaland and Tripura.)

**HYDERABAD - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman**, 6-2-46, 1st Floor, Moin Court, A.C. Guards, Lakdi-Ka-Pool, Hyderabad-500 004. Tel: 040-65504123/23312122 Fax: 040-23376599 Email: [bimalokpal.hyderabad@ecoi.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.hyderabad@ecoi.co.in) (States of Andhra Pradesh and Union Territory of Yanam – a part of the Union Territory of Pondicherry.)

**JAIPUR - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman**, Ground Floor, Jeevan Nidhi II, Bhawani Singh Road, Jaipur – 302005 Tel: 0141-2740363 Email: [bimalokpal.jaipur@ecoi.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.jaipur@ecoi.co.in) (State of Rajasthan.)

**ERNAKULAM - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman**, 2nd Floor, Pulinat Bldg., Opp. Cochin Shipyard, M.G. Road, Ernakulam-682 015. Tel: 0484-2358759/2359338 Fax: 0484-2359336 Email: [bimalokpal.ernakulam@ecoi.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.ernakulam@ecoi.co.in) [State of Kerala and Union Territory of (a) Lakshadweep (b) Mahe-a part of Union Territory of Pondicherry.]

**KOLKATA - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman**, Hindustan Building. Annexe, 4th Floor, C.R. Avenue, Kolkata-700 072. Tel.: 033 - 22124339 / 22124340 Fax: 033-22124341 Email: [bimalokpal.kolkata@ecoi.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.kolkata@ecoi.co.in) (States of West Bengal, Bihar, Sikkim, Jharkhand and Union Territories of Andaman and Nicobar Islands.)

**LUCKNOW - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman**, 6th Floor, Jeevan Bhawan, Phase-2, Nawal Kishore Road, Hazaratganj, Lucknow-226 001. Tel: 0522 -2231331/2231330 Fax: 0522-2231310 Email: [bimalokpal.lucknow@ecoi.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.lucknow@ecoi.co.in) (States of Uttar Pradesh and Uttaranchal.)

**MUMBAI - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman**, 3rd Floor, Jeevan Seva Annexe, S.V. Road, Santacruz(W), Mumbai 400054. Tel: 022-26106960/26106552 Fax: 022-26106052, Email: [bimalokpal.mumbai@ecoi.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.mumbai@ecoi.co.in) (State of Goa and Mumbai Metropolitan Region excluding Navi Mumbai and Thane.)

**PUNE - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman**, 3rd Floor, Jeevan Darshan Bldg, C.T.S. No.s. 195 to 198, N.C. Kelkar Road, Narayanpeth, Pune – 411030. Tel: 020-41312555 Email: [bimalokpal.pune@ecoi.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.pune@ecoi.co.in) (State of Maharashtra including Navi Mumbai and Thane and excluding Mumbai Metropolitan Region.)

**NOIDA - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman**, 4th Floor, Bhagwan Sahai Palace, Main Road, Naya Bans, Sector-15, Distt: Gautam Buddh Nagar – 201301. Tel: 0120- 2514250/52/53 Email: [bimalokpal.noida@ecoi.co.in](mailto:bimalokpal.noida@ecoi.co.in) (State of Uttaranchal and the following Districts of Uttar Pradesh: Agra, Aligarh, Bagpat, Bareilly, Bijnor, Budaun, Bulandshehar, Etah, Kanooj, Mainpuri, Mathura,





Meerut, Moradabad, Muzaffarnagar, Oraiyya, Pilibhit, Etawah, Farrukhabad, Firozbad, Gautambodhanagar, Ghaziabad, Hardoi, Shahjahanpur, Hapur, Shamli, Rampur, Kashganj, Sambhal, Amroha, Hathras, Kanshiramnagar, Saharanpur.)

**PATNA - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman**, 1st Floor, Kalpana Arcade Building, Bazar Samiti Road, Bahadurpur, Patna – 800006. Tel No: 0612-2680952 Email: bimalokpal.patna@ecoi.co.in (Bihar, Jharkhand.)

The updated details of Insurance Ombudsman offices are also available at the IRDAI website [www.irdai.gov.in](http://www.irdai.gov.in), or on the website of Governing Body of Insurance Council [www.ecoi.co.in](http://www.ecoi.co.in) or on the Company's website at [www.acko.com](http://www.acko.com)